YouGov-Cambridge

YouGov-Cambridge Survey Results

Sample Size: 64303 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 13th April - 20th May 2011

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
Split A] 10402 5054 5347 3251 3512 3638 5930 4472 2558 1706 998 1331 2383 520 905
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
The following section includes questions of a
sexual nature. If you would prefer to not answer
any of the following questions, please say so
here.
| wish to proceed 82 83 82 86 86 76 81 84 83 83 82 82 83 82 80
| do not wish to answer these questions 18 17 18 14 14 24 19 16 17 17 18 18 17 18 20
What is your current relationship status?
I am married, and I live with my spouse 47 49 46 21 56 65 52 42 50 50 53 35 48 48 48
I have a regular sex partner, to whom Iam not o 16 16 27 15 6 15 17 15 15 15 20 15 15 14
married, but with whom | live
I have a regulaf sex partr?er, to whom | am pot 11 11 10 21 7 4 9 12 9 10 12 13 1 9 14
married, and with whom | do not live
I do not have a regular sex partner 24 23 26 29 21 23 22 27 24 24 20 31 24 26 23
Other 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1
If you are in a relationship, please state how
long you have been in that relationship (Please
type in the number to the nearest year(s). If you
have been in arelationship less than one year,
please just type 1 (not ‘'one’).
In a relationship 75 76 73 70 78 75 7 71 75 74 79 71 74 74 75
Not in a relationship 25 24 27 30 22 25 23 29 25 26 21 29 26 26 25
Length of relationship in years
Minimum 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
Maximum 112 99 112 40 112 99 112 89 89 61 112 58 99 59 58

Mean 19 19 18 6 17 33 19 18 19 20 20 15 19 19 18
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Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
Split B 8552 4153 4399 2827 2956 2769 4663 3889 2014 1446 807 1158 1973 408 745
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
On average, how often do you have sexual
relations?
| have never had sex 3 5 2 9 1 1 2 5 3 4 2 5 3 6 3
I have had sex in the past, but | do not havenss\; 20 15 25 7 16 36 20 19 20 18 20 19 22 18 18
| have sex less than once a year 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 2
| have sex approximately once a year 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
I have sex once every few months 10 12 9 8 11 11 10 10 10 12 10 13 9 12 8
| have sex once a month 8 9 7 8 10 7 9 8 9 8 8 6 9 6 11
I have sex once a fortnight 10 11 9 11 12 7 10 10 10 10 12 10 10 10 10
| have sex once a week 12 12 12 12 12 10 13 10 11 12 12 11 12 12 14
| have sex two times a week 12 12 11 15 12 7 12 11 12 13 13 10 10 10 11
| have sex three times a week 7 7 6 11 7 2 6 7 7 5 6 7 7 7 7
I have sex four or five times a week 4 4 4 6 4 2 4 4 4 4 4 5 3 3 4
| have sex every day 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1
| have sex more than once a day 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1
Prefer not to answer 9 8 9 7 8 11 8 9 8 10 7 7 9 9 9
How satisfied are you with your sexual life?
My sex life is very satisfactory 24 21 27 24 23 25 24 25 24 23 28 23 25 20 21
My sex life is fairly satisfactory 35 38 32 39 36 29 36 33 36 35 32 33 33 37 41
TOTAL SATISFACTORY 59 59 59 63 59 54 60 58 60 58 60 56 58 57 62
My sex life is not very satisfactory 17 20 14 18 19 15 18 17 17 18 17 19 15 17 18
My sex life not at all satisfactory 16 16 15 13 16 19 15 16 16 15 13 16 18 17 12
TOTAL NOT SATISFACTORY 33 36 29 31 35 34 33 33 33 33 30 35 33 34 30

Don’t know 8 | 5 11 | s 6 12 | 7 9 | 7 9 9 9 8 9 7



Split B

A sexual thought or fantasy might be a fleeting
image that pops into your mind, or, it might be a
long 'daydream’'. How often do you fantasise
ABOUT YOUR PARTNER whilst having sex WITH
YOUR PARTNER?
Every single time
Very often
Quite often
Not very often
Never
| don’t have a partner
| don’t fantasise
Prefer not to answer

How often do you fantasise ABOUT SOMEONE
ELSE whilst having sex WITH YOUR PARTNER?

Every single time
Very often

Quite often

Not very often

Never

| don’t have a partner
| don’t fantasise
Prefer not to answer

How often do you fantasise ABOUT YOUR
PARTNER whilst masturbating?
Every single time
Very often
Quite often
Not very often
Never
| don’t have a partner
| don’t fantasise
| don’t masturbate
Prefer not to answer

How often do you fantasise ABOUT SOMEONE
ELSE (other than your partner) whilst
masturbating?
Every single time
Very often
Quite often
Not very often
Never
| don’t have a partner
| don’t fantasise
| don’t masturbate
Prefer not to answer

You

-Cambridge

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
8552 4153 4399 2827 2956 2769 4663 3889 2014 1446 807 1158 1973 408 745
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
7 7 7 12 6 3 7 8 8 6 8 8 7 7 7
10 12 8 12 11 6 10 9 9 9 11 11 9 10 11
15 19 12 18 17 11 15 15 16 16 15 15 15 11 17
16 17 16 13 20 16 17 15 17 15 16 15 17 16 20
11 9 12 5 11 16 12 9 11 10 11 9 12 9 8
19 18 21 24 18 17 18 21 19 19 15 24 20 21 16
15 11 18 9 12 23 14 15 14 18 17 11 14 20 14
6 6 7 7 6 7 6 7 6 8 6 7 7 7 6
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 6 2 4 5 2 3 4 3 4 2 4 4 4 4
9 12 6 8 11 8 10 8 9 8 8 10 8 7 11
21 24 18 23 24 16 22 20 21 20 21 21 22 20 21
26 23 30 27 24 28 28 25 27 25 32 25 26 22 28
19 18 21 23 18 17 18 21 18 20 15 25 20 21 17
14 11 18 8 12 23 14 15 14 17 16 10 15 20 12
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5
4 3 4 6 3 2 3 4 4 3 4 3 3 4 4
7 9 6 11 7 4 7 8 7 7 7 8 7 7 8
12 15 9 16 14 6 12 12 13 11 12 11 13 10 14
14 19 9 14 18 11 15 13 15 14 14 12 13 16 17
14 14 14 8 15 20 16 13 14 12 17 16 15 14 11
19 18 19 24 18 14 17 20 17 19 14 24 19 19 16
5 5 5 2 5 7 5 4 5 6 3 3 5 6 4
18 10 25 11 13 30 17 18 18 18 22 15 17 18 18
8 7 9 9 7 7 8 8 7 9 7 7 9 7 8
6 9 3 6 8 4 6 6 5 5 5 7 7 6 7
10 18 4 13 12 6 10 10 11 11 7 11 9 9 14
15 21 11 15 19 12 16 15 15 14 15 15 17 16 16
12 12 12 13 13 10 12 12 14 12 15 10 12 11 10
11 6 16 10 10 14 12 11 12 10 13 11 11 11 13
14 13 15 20 13 10 13 16 14 15 12 19 14 16 10
4 4 5 2 5 6 5 4 4 7 4 3 4 5 4
18 10 26 11 13 31 18 19 18 18 22 15 18 18 19
8 7 9 9 8 7 8 8 7 9 8 8 8 8 9
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Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
Split B 8552 4153 4399 2827 2956 2769 4663 3889 2014 1446 807 1158 1973 408 745
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
About which, if any, of the following have you
ever had sexual FANTASIES? (Please tick all
those that apply)
Sex with a stranger 31 40 22 39 34 19 31 31 32 29 26 35 31 28 33
Sex with a work colleague 29 44 15 36 32 18 29 28 32 28 24 32 26 27 31
Sex with my regular partner 28 33 24 40 28 17 28 29 30 24 31 30 26 30 32
Sex with a friend 26 40 13 37 24 16 24 28 26 26 24 28 25 28 24
Sex with someone else’s partner 23 37 9 27 24 16 21 25 24 22 18 24 22 25 25
Romantic scenes 23 18 28 33 22 14 24 23 22 24 24 24 23 20 25
Kissing 21 21 21 35 18 10 19 23 22 20 18 22 20 23 21
Sex with someone of the same sex as myself 16 14 17 26 15 6 15 16 15 16 14 16 15 24 16
Sex with a friend’s partner 16 29 4 21 17 10 15 17 16 16 14 18 15 19 18
Sex with a boss at work 9 11 6 14 8 3 8 9 9 8 7 10 8 10 9
| have never fantasised about any of the above 23 14 32 11 20 39 23 23 23 25 25 19 23 26 21
Prefer not to answer 11 10 13 14 11 9 12 11 10 10 11 14 13 10 11
About which, if any, of the following have you
ever had sexual FANTASIES? (Please tick all
those that apply)
A threesome 27 40 15 37 31 13 25 29 25 28 24 29 27 29 29
Sex with two or more women 24 43 6 29 28 16 23 26 25 23 20 24 25 24 28
Watching two or more women having sex 22 38 7 26 25 14 20 25 23 23 20 21 22 21 22
Watching pornographic films 21 31 11 26 21 15 19 23 20 21 17 24 21 23 20
Role-playing 18 22 13 26 19 7 17 19 18 17 18 19 16 15 19
An orgy 15 23 8 21 18 7 14 16 15 13 14 18 15 16 17
Watching a man and women having sex 15 20 11 19 16 11 15 16 15 14 14 17 15 15 16
Vibrator (or other electric device) 15 16 14 20 17 9 15 15 15 13 14 16 15 22 16
Underwear 15 22 9 21 18 8 14 17 17 13 13 16 15 17 15
Talking dirty 15 20 12 24 15 7 13 18 15 16 14 17 14 16 19
Being watched during sex 13 13 13 17 16 5 13 13 13 11 10 13 14 14 13
Reading pornography 13 19 8 15 14 11 13 14 14 12 11 14 13 16 15
Sex with two or more men 12 9 15 17 14 5 12 11 11 11 11 14 13 14 13
Being filmed during sex 11 13 9 17 13 3 10 12 12 9 9 11 12 14 11
Dildo (or artificial penis or other similar sex aid toy) 11 13 9 15 14 5 10 12 11 10 10 12 10 18 12
Sex with a man and a woman at the same time 10 10 10 16 11 4 10 11 10 10 7 10 11 14 12
Swinging or partner-swapping 10 15 5 12 12 5 9 10 10 8 8 11 10 9 12
Undressing in front of someone else 10 10 9 14 11 5 10 10 11 9 8 12 9 12 9
Spying or peeping on someone undressing 9 16 3 12 10 5 9 9 10 8 8 11 9 8 9
Being in a pornographic film 9 12 6 14 10 3 8 9 9 8 7 8 9 12 10
Watching two or more men having sex 6 8 4 9 6 3 6 7 5 7 6 7 5 7 8
Stripping off in public 5 7 3 7 5 2 4 5 6 3 3 6 5 8 4
Food items 5 7 4 8 6 1 5 6 4 5 5 7 6 6 7
Displaying one’s breasts in public 3 4 3 6 3 1 3 4 3 3 2 3 3 4 4
Displaying one’s genitals in public 3 4 2 4 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 5 3 4 2
| have never fantasised about any of the above 28 15 40 16 23 45 29 27 29 28 32 25 27 29 28
Prefer not to answer 16 14 18 19 16 13 17 14 15 15 15 18 17 15 16




Split B

The following questions include fantasies that
some people will find offensive. Do you wish to
continue answering these questions or skip the
guestions and move onto the next section?

I wish to continue
I wish to skip the questions and move on to the next
section

Split C

About which, if any, of the following have you
ever had sexual FANTASIES? (Please tick all
those that apply)
Being tied up by someone
Playing a submissive or passive role during sex
Tying someone up
Being blindfolded by someone else
Using handcuffs or bondage restraints or collars on
someone else
Playing a dominant or aggressive role during sex
Blindfolding someone else
Having someone else use handcuffs or bondage
restraints or collars on you
Spanking someone else
Being spanked
Being forced to strip
In my fantasies, | assume the identity of someone
other than myself
Being forced to masturbate
Using a whip or paddle or cane or slipper or strap
Forcing someone to strip
Forcing someone to masturbate

Having violence practiced on you by someone else

Being gagged by someone else

Gagging someone else

Being violent towards someone else

Wearing clothes of the opposite sex

Sex with a transvestite (that is someone who
dresses as the opposite sex)

Sex with a transsexual (that is someone who has
had a sex change operation)

Wearing clothes of the same sex

| have never fantasised about any of the above
Prefer not to answer

You

-Cambridge

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
8552 4153 4399 2827 2956 2769 4663 3889 2014 1446 807 1158 1973 408 745
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
74 81 67 81 77 64 71 77 75 74 69 77 72 77 76
26 19 33 19 23 36 29 23 25 26 31 23 28 23 24
6316 3373 2943 2284 2263 1768 3331 2985 1502 1066 554 889 1428 314 562
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
23 22 24 31 24 10 22 24 25 19 20 27 22 21 25
21 20 23 28 22 12 22 21 22 20 20 23 22 20 21
19 24 13 24 21 10 19 19 19 19 18 20 19 22 19
17 17 17 25 18 5 17 18 18 12 15 25 16 16 17
17 22 12 22 19 8 17 17 16 16 16 21 17 18 17
16 19 12 22 16 8 16 16 15 15 16 20 14 17 16
16 21 11 23 17 7 15 17 15 14 15 20 16 18 18
16 15 17 23 18 5 17 16 16 11 13 21 17 19 19
14 20 7 16 15 9 13 14 12 12 12 18 12 17 16
14 13 14 18 15 6 13 14 11 12 14 17 13 18 18
10 10 10 12 12 4 10 9 10 8 10 10 10 14 10
9 8 10 11 11 6 9 10 11 9 9 9 8 8
9 11 7 13 10 4 10 9 10 8 9 11 9 8 9
9 10 8 10 12 5 10 8 8 7 10 11 9 11 10
8 13 3 10 10 4 10 7 8 8 8 7 9 13 7
7 11 3 9 9 3 8 6 8 6 7 9 7 8 6
6 5 7 9 6 2 6 6 6 5 6 7 5 6
6 6 7 10 7 1 6 7 7 4 6 8 5 8 7
5 8 2 8 5 2 5 6 5 5 4 8 4 8 6
4 5 2 6 4 1 4 4 3 4 5 5 3 5 3
4 7 1 4 5 4 4 5 4 3 3 7 5 4 4
3 4 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 3 3 4
3 5 1 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 4
2 3 1 3 3 2 3 2 4 3 2
43 39 47 31 39 62 43 42 41 44 45 37 44 46 46
6 5 6 8 5 3 5 6 5 5 6 8 5 6 7
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Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
Split C 6316 3373 2943 2284 2263 1768 3331 2985 1502 1066 554 889 1428 314 562
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

About which, if any, of the following have you
ever had sexual FANTASIES? (Please tick all
those that apply)
Sex with a teenager aged 16 years or older
Sex with a sister-in-law
Sex with other relative (not a blood-relative)
Urinating on someone
Being urinated on by someone
Sex with a teenager under 16 years of age
Sex with other blood relative
Being spat on by someone
Sex with a sister
Sex with mother-in-law
Spitting on someone
Defecating (having a poo) on someone
Being defecated on by someone
Sex with a brother
Sex with mother
Sex with a brother-in-law
Sex with a child
Sex with an infant
Sex with father
Sex with father-in-law
Necrophilia (sex with a dead person)
| have never fantasised about any of the above
Prefer not to answer
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About which, if any, of the following have you
ever had sexual FANTASIES? (Please tick all
those that apply)

o

Strap-on penis

Body shaving

Nipple clamps

Fetishism

Being humiliated by someone else

Body fluids

Humiliating someone else

Autoerotic asphyxiation (restricting your breathing
through strangulation)

Sex with animals

Body odours

Infantilism (e.g. being dressed in nappies / being
fed by a bottle)

| have never fantasised about any of the above
Prefer not to answer
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YouGov-Cambridge

Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
Split B 8552 4153 4399 2827 2956 2769 4663 3889 2014 1446 807 1158 1973 408 745
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How often, on average, do you masturbate on
your own? (In other words, how often do you
masturbate without your partner watching
you?).
| have never masturbated on my own 10 3 17 8 7 16 10 10 10 10 12 11 9 9 11
nave masturbated in the past, but | do not do so now 12 11 14 7 9 22 13 12 14 10 14 12 12 13 11
| masturbate on my own less than once a year 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
| masturbate on my own approximately once a year 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0
I masturbate on my own once every few months 14 10 17 9 16 16 15 12 15 12 16 10 14 14 13
| masturbate on my own once a fortnight 9 9 8 8 9 8 8 9 8 9 9 9 8 7 8
| masturbate on my own once a week 10 12 7 10 11 7 10 9 9 9 9 8 11 11 11
| masturbate on my own two to three times a week 12 17 7 15 15 6 12 12 13 14 10 13 11 11 12
I masturbate on my own four to five times a week 6 10 2 10 6 2 5 8 6 5 3 9 6 8 6
| masturbate on my own once a day 3 6 1 6 3 1 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 3 4
| masturbate on my own twice a day 2 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 2
| masturbate on my own three or more times a day 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
Prefer not to answer 19 16 22 20 19 18 20 18 17 20 19 19 20 19 19
How frequently, if ever, have you had sex with a
male or female prostitute or other sex worker?
Never 89 81 97 90 88 90 90 89 91 89 89 85 90 90 91
Once 2 5 0 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 3 3
Twice 1 3 0 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
3to 5times 2 4 0 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
6 to 10 times 1 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1
11 to 20 times 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
21 to 30 times 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 to 50 times 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
51 to 100 times 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
101 to 200 times 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Over 200 times 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Prefer not to answer 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 4 2 4 5 3 3 2 2
Split D 6310 3135 3175 1944 2287 2079 3559 2751 1500 1078 642 780 1456 294 560
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Imagine someone to whom you were very
attracted offered to have sex with you and
circumstances meant there was absolutely no
way your partner would find out. Would you
choose to have sex with that person?
Yes 26 40 12 21 29 27 25 27 27 24 21 27 26 26 28
No 54 38 70 62 51 51 54 55 54 54 61 53 53 50 56

Don’t know 20 22 18 17 20 21 20 19 19 22 17 20 20 24 16
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Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE North Midlands East London South Wales Scotland
Split B 8552 4153 4399 2827 2956 2769 4663 3889 2014 1446 807 1158 1973 408 745
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Some people have sexual contact with men,
some people with women, and some people
have contact with members of both sexes. In
terms of your sexual identity, do you consider
vourself to be?
STRAIGHT (Heterosexual) 89 85 92 83 90 95 90 88 92 88 90 86 89 86 87
GAY (Homosexual) 4 7 2 7 5 2 4 4 3 4 4 7 3 6 6
BISEXUAL 4 4 3 6 3 2 3 5 3 4 3 3 4 4 4
Don’t know 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
Prefer not to answer 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 1
Many people think about having sex with
someone other than their regular partner, and
many people have actually had sex with
someone other than their regular partner. Which
of the following have you ever experienced?
Please tick all that applv
| have fantasised gboutlothler people during my a7 a7 27 43 a 26 a8 36 38 a5 34 39 36 31 40
relationship with a regular partner
| have passionately !(lsseq anpther person during 18 23 14 17 19 19 20 17 19 17 18 22 16 16 20
my relationship with a regular partner
I have fondled another person during my ¢ 21 8 12 16 16 15 14 14 15 13 17 14 13 15
relationship with a regular partner
I have had oral sex V\{Ith anothgr person during my 12 18 6 10 14 12 12 12 12 12 10 16 1 12 12
relationship with a regular partner
| have had vaginal sgx wnh anpther person during 16 20 12 11 16 20 16 15 15 16 16 17 15 13 16
my relationship with a regular partner
I have had anal sex WIIh aqothgr person during my 4 6 1 2 5 3 4 4 2 3 2 5 2 5 3
relationship with a regular partner




